In the previous financial year, the accounting for the acquisition of DTP was based on management’s provisional fair values
of its identifiable assets and liabilities. During the financial year ended 31 July 2024, the Group has completed the PPA
exercise within the stipulated time period, i.e. 12 months from the acquisition date, in accordance with MFRS 3.

	 The adjusted fair values of DTP’s identifiable assets and liabilities have been retrospectively adjusted in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 July 2023.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
- 31 July 2025

Financial Statements230 SECTION 7

17.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D.)

(b)	 Changes in group structure (cont’d.)

(i)	 Finalisation of purchase price allocation (“PPA”) in relation to the acquisition of Downer Transport Projects (“DTP”)
(cont’d.)

	 Effect of restatement in relation to finalisation of PPA (cont’d.)

	 The effects of the finalisation of the PPA adjustments in accordance with MFRS 3 are as follows:

Group

 As previously
 reported

 RM’000

 Effect of
 restatement

 RM’000

 At
 restated
 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the financial
year ended 31 July 2023

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1,648,981  6,497  1,655,478
Intangible assets  637,809  80,923  718,732

Current assets
Receivables and other financial assets  2,942,108  (19,561)  2,922,547

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  160,805  9,596  170,401

Current liabilities
Payables  3,712,986  58,263  3,771,249

	 The finalisation of PPA did not have any effect on the Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated Statement of Changes
in Equity and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended 31 July 2023.

(ii)	 On 29 December 2023, the Company through its wholly owned indirect subsidiary in Vietnam, Gamuda Land Nam Viet
Investment Company Limited, acquired 94.1% of ownership in Dan Xuan Real Estate Joint Stock Company (“Dan Xuan”) at
the total transation value of VND977,500,000,000 (equivalent to RM187,386,750), for property development of Springville
in Dong Nai Province, Vietnam.

[…]

Receivables  -  47,884  37,448  461,492  -  51,696  13  598,533
Payables  -  (87,208)  (6,158)  (583,224)  -  (2,047)  (444)  (679,081)
Borrowings (2,459,436)  -  (32,830) (280,223)  -  -  - (2,772,489)

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including Vietnam,
Australia, Singapore, Taiwan, India, United Kingdom, Qatar and Bahrain. The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever
possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the business is located.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
- 31 July 2025

Financial Statements312 SECTION 7

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the VND,
AUD, SGD, USD, TWD, GBP, INR, QR and BHD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

Total profit for the year
Group

Increase/(decrease)
Company

Increase/(decrease)
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000
 2025

 RM’000
 2024

 RM’000

VND/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  1,148  (11,732)  -  -
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  (1,148)  11,732  -  -

AUD/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  (47,611)  18,654  (31,569)  6,791
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  47,611  (18,654)  31,569  (6,791)

SGD/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  (30,745)  (1,116)  (29,241)  1,218
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  30,745  1,116  29,241  (1,218)

USD/RM strengthened 5%* (2024: 5%)*  (179,020)  (120,795)  (131,042)  (120,813)
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  179,020  120,795  131,042  120,813

TWD/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  15,085  13,690  (3,187)  593
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  (15,085)  (13,690)  3,187  (593)

GBP/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  (13,752)  (10,897)  (13,312)  -
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  13,752  10,897  13,312  -

INR/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  3,240  3,508  -  -
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  (3,240)  (3,508)  -  -

QR/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  -   51  -   51
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  -   (51)  -   (51)

BHD/RM strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)  2,311  2,493  2,311  2,493
weakened 5% (2024: 5%)  (2,311)  (2,493)  (2,311)  (2,493)

*	 Includes Group’s borrowing in USD to finance Gamuda’s Quick-Turnaround Projects (“QTPs”) in Vietnam.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
- 31 July 2025

313Gamuda Berhad  |  Integrated Report  2025

44.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios

in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital management approaches remain unchanged for the
current and previous years.

	 The Group monitors and maintains a prudent level of net gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital, to optimise